was insufficient to satisfy all valid applications, the allocation of the 83,671,920 Rights Shares to the
Qualifying Shareholders who applied for excess Rights Shares was made on a fair and equitable
basis, and as far as practicable on a pro-rata basis of approximately 83.72% by reference to the
number of excess Rights Shares applied for under each application. Reference was only made to the
number of excess Rights Shares applied for but no reference was made to the Rights Shares
subscribed through applications by PALs or the existing number of Shares held by the Qualifying
Shareholders. In addition, no preference was given to applications for topping up odd-lot holdings to
whole lot holdings.

- 2 -

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Based on the information available to the Company and to the best of the Directors’ knowledge,
information and belief after having made all reasonable enquiries, as at the date of this
announcement, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion
of the Rights Issue are as follows:

Immediately before
completion of the
Rights Issue

Immediately after
completion of the
Rights Issue

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Controlling Shareholder
Xin Hua (Notes 1 and 2) 365,625,096 59.72 580,172,014 68.91

Non-public Shareholder
Pearl Oriental Logistics Sino

Limited (Note 3) 243,600 0.04 243,600 0.03

Independent non-executive
Director

Ms. Zhong Bifeng 5,000,000 0.82 5,000,000 0.60

Public Shareholders 241,407,291 39.42 256,463,868 30.46

Total 612,275,987 100.00 841,879,482 100.00

Notes:

1. Xin Hua is owned as to 46.28% by Ms. Chen Junyan, 34.92% by Mr. Yu Zhibo and 18.80% by Mr.
Chen Yaxin.

2. The above shareholding of 580,172,014 Shares immediately after completion of the Rights Issue is the
approximate number of Shares held by Xin Hua through HKSCC Nominees Limited. As the Company
considers the nominee company, HKSCC Nominees Limited, as a single Shareholder according to the
register of members of the Company, the arrangement relating to the allocation of the Rights Shares will
not be extended to Xin Hua directly. The above number of Rights Shares allocated to Xin Hua is based